
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Third Circuit

Case No. 22-1223

RALPH TREY JOHNSON; CLAUDIA RUIZ; JACOB WILLEBEEK-LEMAIR;
NICHOLAS LABELLA; ALEXA COOKE, STEPHANIE KERKELES; RHESA
FOSTER; ESTEBAN SUAREZ; ZACHARY HARRIS; LAURA HAMILTON;
MATTHEW SCHMIDT; LIAM WALSH; GINA SNYDER; TAMARA SCHOEN,
Individually and on Behalf of All Persons Similarly Situated,

Appellees,

– v. –

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, also known as the
NCAA, and the Following NCAA Division I Member Schools as Representatives
of a Defendant Class of All Private and Semi-Public NCAA Division I Member
Schedules; DREXEL UNIVERSITY; LAFAYETTE COLLEGE; VILLANOVA
UNIVERSITY; UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA; CORNELL
UNIVERSITY; SACRED HEART UNIVERSITY; FORDHAM UNIVERSITY;
UNIVERSITY OF OREGON; TULANE UNIVERSITY; UNIVERSITY OF
ARIZONA; PURDUE UNIVERSITY; DUKE UNIVERSITY; MARIST
COLLEGE National Collegiate Athletic Association; Cornell University; Fordham
University; Lafayette College; Sacred Heart University; Villanova University,

Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

PAUL L. McDONALD, ESQ.
1800 John F. Kennedy Boulevard,
Suite 300
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103
(267) 238-383
paul@plmcdonaldlaw.com

MICHAEL J. WILLEMIN
RENAN VARGHESE
WIGDOR LLP
85 Fifth Avenue, 5th Floor
New York, New York 10003
(212) 257-6800
mwillemin@wigdorlaw.com
rvarghese@wigdorlaw.com

Attorneys for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....2

II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND AND THE DECISION BELOW3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT5

STANDARD OF REVIEW10

ARGUMENT10

I. LEGAL STANDARD10

II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THERE WAS NO BASIS TO HOLD THAT APPELLANTS ARE *IPSO FACTO* NOT EMPLOYERS UNDER THE FLSA11

A. The District Court Properly Rejected Appellants’ Contention that They are Exempt From Any Multifactor Test.....13

B. Appellants’ Attempts to Distinguish Alston Fail.....17

C. Alston Persuasively Described the Changes in Economic Conditions that Are Relevant to the Determination of “Economic Reality” Here.....23

III. THE COURT SHOULD NOT CONSIDER APPELLANTS’ REMAINING ARGUMENTS ON AN INTERLOCUTORY BASIS.....24

IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY APPLIED THE MULTIFACTORIAL ECONOMIC REALITY TEST	27
A.	The Absence of a Compensation Bargain Is Not Dispositive.....	27
B.	The Language Used in the FLSA Does Not Require a Compensation Bargain for Employment.....	32
C.	The District Court Correctly Decided it Should Apply a Multifactorial Test—Just as Courts Do in All Other Wage Cases	35
D.	The <u>Glatt</u> Test Does Not Weigh Any Factor More Heavily than Any Other, But Guides a Flexible Analysis of Economic Realities, and the District Court Applied it Correctly	36
E.	The District Court Correctly Concluded that the Complaint Stated a Claim Under the FLSA Based on the <u>Glatt</u> Factors	40
1.	The Court Correctly Found At Least Three Factors Weigh in Favor of an Employment Relationship	40
2.	Even as to the Factors that the Court Found Neutral, there is Good Reason to Believe that Discovery Would Tilt Them in Favor of Appellees	45
V.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DECLINED TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT BASED ON APPELLANTS’ AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE THAT IT RELIED ON DEPARTMENT OF LABOR REGULATIONS.....	48
A.	There Are No Allegations in the Complaint to Support Appellants’ Position that They Relied on the DOL Regulations in Not Paying Appellees a Minimum Wage.....	48
B.	Appellants Misread the DOL Regulation in Any Case.....	52
VI.	APPELLANTS WAIVED THEIR APPEAL WITH REGARDS TO THE CLAIMS UNDER THE LAW	54
	CONCLUSION.....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<u>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</u> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	10
<u>Ballehr v. Centers, Inc.</u> , No. 08 Civ. 261 (OC) (GRJ), 2009 WL 10670050 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 10, 2009)...	51
<u>Bd. of Trustees of Bricklayers & Allied Craftsmen Loc. 6 of New Jersey Welfare Fund v. Wettlin Assocs., Inc.</u> , 237 F.3d 270, 272 (3d Cir. 2001)	10
<u>Benjamin v. B & H Educ., Inc.</u> , 877 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2017)	35, 37, 44
<u>Berger v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</u> , 843 F.3d 285 (7th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Brooklyn Sav. Bank v. O’Neil</u> , 324 U.S. 697 (1945)	33
<u>DIRECTV Inc. v. Seijas</u> , 508 F.3d 123	54
<u>Dole v. Odd Fellows Home Endowment Bd.</u> , 912 F.2d 689 (4th Cir. 1990)	51
<u>Donovan v. DialAmerica Marketing, Inc.</u> , 757 F.2d 1376 (3d Cir. 1985)	12, 27, 36
<u>Farrell v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</u> , 478 F. Supp. 3d 536 (D.N.J. 2020).....	34
<u>Glatt v. Fox Searchlight Pictures, Inc.</u> , 811 F.3d 528 (2d Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Hollins v. Regency Corp.</u> , 867 F.3d 830 (7th Cir. 2017)	37

IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez,
 546 U.S. 21 (2005)34

In re Adams Golf, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 381 F.3d 267 (3d Cir. 2004)49

In re Enterprise Rent-A-Car Wage & Hour Employment Practices Litig.,
 683 F.3d 462 (3dCir. 2012) 11, 12

In re National Collegiate Athletic Association Athletic Grant-in-Aid Cap Antitrust Lit.,
 958 F.3d 1239 (9th Cir. 2020) 20, 21

John Wyeth & Bro. Ltd. v. CIGNA Int'l Corp.,
 119 F.3d 107052

Koken v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.,
 381 F. Supp. 2d 437 (E.D. Pa. 2005)..... 25, 26

Livers v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n,
 No. Civ. 17-4271, 2018 WL 2291027 (E.D. Pa. May 17, 2018) 7, 14

Malbrough v. Crown Equip. Corp.,
 392 F.3d 135 (5th Cir. 2004) 24, 25

Martinez v. UPMC Susquehanna,
 986 F.3d 261 (3d Cir. 2021)11

Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v. Alston,
 141 S. Ct. 2141 (2021) *passim*

Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Oklahoma,
 468 U.S. 85 (1984) 3, 16, 17

O'Bannon v. National Collegiate Athletic Ass'n,
 802 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2015)20

O'Bannon v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n,
 7 F. Supp. 3d 955 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....22

Pennsylvania Dep't of Hum. Servs. v. United States,
 897 F.3d 497 (3d Cir. 2018) 51, 52

Pennsylvania v. Navient Corp.,
 967 F.3d 27310

Safarian v. Am. DG Energy Inc.,
 622 F. App'x 149 (3d Cir. 2015)..... 12, 35

Schumann v. Collier Anesthesia, P.A.,
 803 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2015)37

Shell Petroleum, Inc. v. United States,
 182 F.3d 212 (3d Cir.1999)54

Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,
 323 U.S. 134 (1944)54

Steelman v. Hirsch,
 473 F.3d 124 (4th Cir. 2007)12

Tennessee Coal, Iron & R. Co. v. Muscoda Loc. No. 123,
 321 U.S. 590 (1944) 12, 33, 34

Tony & Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec'y of Labor,
 471 U.S. 290 (1985) 28, 30, 31

Tourscher v. McCullough,
 184 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 1999)14

Vanskike v. Peters,
 974 F.2d 806 (7th Cir. 1992) *passim*

Verma v. 3001 Castor, Inc.,
 937 F.3d 221 (3d Cir. 2019) 26, 33

Walling v. Portland Terminal Co.,
 330 U.S. 148 (1947) *passim*

<u>Wang v. Hearst Corp.</u> , 877 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2017)	39
<u>Wilkerson v. Samuels</u> , 524 F. App'x 776 (3d Cir. 2013).....	14
<u>Williams v. Strickland</u> , 87 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 1996).....	30, 31
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	24, 25
29 U.S.C. § 203(e)(4),(5).....	32
29 U.S.C. § 203(g)	32
29 U.S.C. § 252(a)	34
29 U.S.C. § 259.....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)	10
